ITEM # <u>38</u> DATE: 03-24-15

COUNCIL ACTION FORM

SUBJECT: WATER POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY TRICKLING FILTER PUMP STATION CHECK VALVE REPLACEMENT

BACKGROUND:

On December 9, 2014, Council awarded a contract to replace check valves in the Water Pollution Control Facility's trickling filter pump station to Story Construction in the amount of \$56,700.

The work for this contract has now been completed. The required substantial completion date is March 31, 2015, but work was completed early. There were no change orders on the project. A copy of the engineer's statement of completion is attached.

ALTERNATIVES:

- 1. Approve completion and authorize final payment, in accordance with the contract, to Story Construction for replacement of check valves in the trickling filter pump station.
- 2. Do not accept completion of the replacement of check valves in the trickling filter pump station.

MANAGER'S RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Work for this project has been completed in accordance with plans and specifications.

Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt Alternative No. 1 as stated above.



ENGINEER'S STATEMENT OF COMPLETION

Trickling Filter Pump Station Check Valve Replacement Project Contract No. 2015-094

Engineer: Ames Water and Pollution Control Department

Contractor: Story Construction

I hereby state that the replacement of the check valves in the Trickling Filter Pump Station has been satisfactorily completed in general compliance with the terms, conditions, and stipulations of said contract.

The work was completed on March 6, 2015.

I further state that the total amount due the contractor for the fulfillment of said contract is \$56,700.00.

Kris Evans, Ph.D., P.E., Environmental Engineer

Water and Pollution Control Department

Kis Evans

Date.____

Date: 3/17/15